

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2021-0878

**Original Action in Mandamus
Election Matter filed Pursuant to S. Ct. Rule 12.04**

STATE OF OHIO EX REL. SCHMITT, et al.,

Relators,

V.

VILLAGE OF BRIDGEPORT, et al.,

Respondents,

RELATORS' BRIEF

Mark R. Brown (#81941)
303 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590; (614) 236-6956 (fax)
mbrown@law.capital.edu
Counsel for Relators

Mark Landes (#0027727)
Isaac, Wiles & Burkholder, LLC
Two Miranova Place, Suite 700
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 221-2121
(614) 365-9516 (fax)
mlandes@isaacwiles.com
Attorney for Village Respondents

J. Kevin Flanagan (0064050)
Belmont Cty. Prosecuting Attorney
David K. Liberati (0010553)
Counsel of Record
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
52160 National Road
St. Clairsville, OH 43950
(740) 699-2771
(740) 695-4412 (fax)
david_liberati -belmont.oh.us
*Counsel for Belmont County Board
of Elections*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Facts 1

Argument8

I. Respondent-Clerk of the Village of Bridgeport Has A Clear Legal Duty to Accept Delivery of the Petitions and then Transmit Them to the Board of Elections Under R.C. § 731.28.8

II. Respondent-Clerk of Bridgeport Refused to Timely Accept Delivery of Relators' Petition in Violation of R.C. § 731.28.13

III. Respondent-Clerk of Bridgeport's Belated Offer to Accept the Petition Does Not Cure the Respondent-Clerk of Bridgeport's Breach of its Duty.19

IV. Relators Should Be Awarded Their Costs and Attorney's Fees.20

Conclusion21

Certificate of Service22

Addendum23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
07/19/2021 Case Announcements #2, 2021-Ohio-2471	8
<i>Master Consolidated Corp. v. BancOhio National Bank</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 570, 575 N.E.2d 817 (1991)	17
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)	7, 13
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. Rubino</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 123, 2018-Ohio-3609, 119 N.E.3d 1238 (2018)	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	8, 13

Ohio Constitution

Article IV, § 2(B)(1)(d)	8
--------------------------------	---

Statutes

R.C. § 731.28	passim
R.C. § 731.31	3
R.C. § 731.32	3, 8, 14
R.C. § 731.34	2, 9, 19
R.C. § 733.56	20
R.C. § 733.58	10, 20
R.C. § 733.59	10, 20
R.C. § 733.61	20, 21

Rules

Ohio S. Ct. Rule 12.048
Ohio R. Civ. P. 25(D)1

Other

Kyle Jaeger, *Four More Ohio Cities Will Vote On Marijuana Decriminalization*
This November, Marijuana Moment, Aug. 13, 20207
